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Aspects Software have noticed a number of apparent inconsistencies in TS 51.014 and would like to bring them to the attention to the plenary so that they can be discussed and hopefully resolved.
The issues are:
1. Proactive commands which have their definitions referred out to TS 102 223 typically contain a Text Attribute.  TS 51.014 doesn’t refer to Text Attributes, and therefore commands defined in TS 51.014 do not have Text Attributes. This means, for example, that Open Channel for CS bearer (defined in TS 102 223) does have a Text Attribute, whereas Open Channel for GPRS bearer (defined in TS 51.014) does not have a Text Attribute. Is this the intended behaviour?

2. The Access Technology and Display Parameters COMPREHENSION TLVs are defined in TS 102 223, sections 8.61 and 8.62. These TLVs are not included in the list of SIMPLE TLVs in TS 51.014, section 12. However, the TLVs are referenced in TS 51.014 from the Event Download definitions for Access Technology Change and Display Parameters Changed events (sections 11.12 and 11.13). So, should these SIMPLE TLVs be included in TS 51.014, section 12?

3. In TS 51.014, section 12.2, the definition of the Alpha Identifier is referred out to TS 102 223. In TS 102 223, section 8.2, the definition is referred out to TS 131 102, i.e. TS 31.102. Is it intentional that TS 51.014 defers its definition of Alpha Identifier out to TS 31.102, instead of to TS 51.011?

4. The Service Search, Get Service Information and Declare Service proactive commands are defined in TS 51.014, sections 6.6.32 – 34. However, other parts of TS 51.014 do not seem to have been updated accordingly:

· In TS 102 223, section 5.2, byte 12, bits 6 – 8 in the Terminal Profile are used for the Service Search, Get Service Information and Declare Service proactive commands. However, in TS 51.014, section 5.2, these bits are RFU.

· In TS 102 223, section 9.4, values ‘45’ – ‘47’ for Type of Command are used for the Service Search, Get Service Information and Declare Service proactive commands. However, in TS 51.014, section 13.4, values ‘45’ – ‘47’ for Type of Command are defined as reserved.

5. In the last version of TS 11.14, byte 2 bit 8 of the Terminal Profile was defined as meaning “Display of the extension text”. In TS 51.014, the meaning of this bit is referred out to TS 102 223, which gives it the meaning “Bit = 1 if Display Text is supported”. Is it intentional that the meaning has changed in moving from TS 11.14 to TS 51.014?

6. TS 51.014, sections 11.12 -14 define the “Access Technology Change”, “Display parameters changed” and “Local Connection” events. However, other parts of TS 51.014 do not seem to have been updated accordingly:

· In TS 102 223, section 8.25, the “Access Technology Change”, “Display parameters changed” and “Local Connection” events are represented by codings of ‘0B’, ‘0C’ and ‘0D’ in the Event List TLV. However, in TS 51.014, section 12.25, coding ‘0B’ to ‘FF’ are RFU.

· In TS 102 223, section 5.2, byte 6, bits 5 – 7 in the Terminal Profile are used for the “Access Technology Change”, “Display parameters changed” and “Local Connection” events. In TS 51.014, section 5.2, these bits are RFU.

